
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

DEPARTMENT OF EXPENDITURE

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.398

TO BE ANSWERED ON 3"d FEBRUARY,2O26/ 14 MAghA, 1947 (SAKA)

DISTINCTION AMONG PENSIONERS

OUESTION

398. Shri Javed Ali Khan:

Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

a) whether Finance Bill, 2025 has authorized the Central Government to establish distinctions among pensioners on the basis of date of retirement and a distinction may also be made amongst pensioners which may emanate from u.r.pt.J recommendations of the Central Pay Commissions;

b) ifso, the details thereofand reasons therefor;

c) whether Central Government pensioners who retired on or before 3lst December,202s are covered for revision of their pension under 8th Central pay Commission;

d) whether 8th cpc has started functioning on regular basis; and

e) if so, the details thereofand ifno[ the reasons for delay?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR FINANCE

(SHRI PANKAJ CHOUDHARY)

(a) and (b): -

The Pension of the Central Government employees is governed by the Central Civil Services(Pension) Rules' 2021 (erstwhile ccs lnension; Rulei lg72) and the central civil Services(Extraordinary Pension) Rules, 2023 and instructions issued from time to time for matters connected therewith. Revision of pension is canied out through general orders issued by theCentral Government, inter alia, for implementation of the accepted recommendations of the Central Pay Commission.

The central Pay commissions being expert bodies, recommend different pay scales, allowances and pension for different categorieJof tire Government employees. The p;-IV of Finance Act,2025 has validated the existing central civil services (pensior; nd., unJ prin.iples governin!


ffitrff B:?ilffiffi|from
the consolidated Fund of India and does not arter or change existing

(c). (d) & (e):-

Government has already notified the con$itution of the
:ms of Reference (ToR) virrp Roo^r,,.,^^ lll 9t:tr.{

Pay-commission (cpc)ar ong -wi th i ts rerm s o r R.rr,.n.. i *ffi il'i:ilil:: :lH ilill lryr r*
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202s, corrirrior- *irr" ;*. it. ...orrnridutio^ within
dated. 03.n.2025, Co*irri;;),t;;;:

ffi:tt:ffla:3::l#Hi1'f;j}#* its recommendations on pay, Arrowances, pension, etc constitution.
As per Resolution
18 months of its

